

No. 06-280

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTY OF VENTURA,

Petitioner,

v.

NOELLE WAY,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

EARNEST C.S. BELL
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF EARNEST C.S. BELL
3897 Market Street
Ventura, CA 93003
(805) 650-5458

BONNIE I. ROBIN-VERGEER
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

October 2006

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
RESPONDENT’S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	6
I. THERE IS NO SPLIT IN THE CIRCUITS, AND THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS	6
A. There Is No Circuit Split	6
B. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Is Consistent With <i>Bell v. Wolfish</i>	13
II. THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF CALIFORNIA’S STRIP-SEARCH STATUTE WAS NOT CHALLENGED OR ADDRESSED BELOW	17
III. THE POLICY ARGUMENTS PRESENTED IN THE PETITION LIKEWISE DO NOT MERIT FURTHER REVIEW	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abshire v. Walls</i> , 830 F.2d 1277 (4th Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	19
<i>Beasley v. City of Sugar Land</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 524 (S.D. Tex. 2006)	21
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984)	12
<i>Cottrell v. Kaysville City</i> , 994 F.2d 730 (10th Cir. 1993)	1, 8
<i>Dodge v. County of Orange</i> , 209 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	9
<i>Dufrin v. Spreen</i> , 712 F.2d 1084 (6th Cir. 1983)	11
<i>Foote v. Spiegel</i> , 118 F.3d 1416 (10th Cir. 1997)	1, 8, 9, 16
<i>Giles v. Ackerman</i> , 746 F.2d 614 (9th Cir. 1984), <i>overruled in part on other grounds</i> , <i>Hodgers-Durgin v. de la Vina</i> , 199 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 1999)	7, 8, 11, 13, 17
<i>Hicks v. Moore</i> , 422 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2005)	11, 12

<i>Hill v. Bogans</i> , 735 F.2d 391 (10th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000)	19
<i>Jones v. Edwards</i> , 770 F.2d 739 (8th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Kelly v. Foti</i> , 77 F.3d 819 (5th Cir. 1996)	8, 13
<i>Kennedy v. Los Angeles Police Department</i> , 901 F.2d 702 (9th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Kraushaar v. Flanigan</i> , 45 F.3d 1040 (7th Cir. 1995)	8, 10, 11
<i>Logan v. Shealy</i> , 660 F.2d 1007 (4th Cir. 1981)	8, 9
<i>Mary Beth G. v. City of Chicago</i> , 723 F.2d 1263 (7th Cir. 1983)	6, 8
<i>Masters v. Crouch</i> , 872 F.2d 1248 (6th Cir. 1989)	7, 13
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	20
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	20
<i>Roberts v. Rhode Island</i> , 239 F.3d 107 (1st Cir. 2001)	6, 7, 13, 16
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	15, 16
<i>Shain v. Ellison</i> , 273 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2001)	7, 16
<i>Skurstenis v. Jones</i> , 236 F.3d 678 (11th Cir. 2000)	7

<i>Stewart v. Lubbock County</i> , 767 F.2d 153 (5th Cir. 1985)	8, 9
<i>Swain v. Spinney</i> , 117 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Thompson v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 885 F.2d 1439 (9th Cir. 1989)	11, 19
<i>United States National Bank of Oregon v. Independent Insurance Agents of America, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	19
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989)	19
<i>Watt v. City of Richardson Police Department</i> , 849 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Weber v. Dell</i> , 804 F.2d 796 (2d Cir. 1986)	7, 8, 13
<i>Wilson v. Jones</i> , 251 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2001)	7, 12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	5

STATUTES AND RULES

42 U.S.C. § 1983	5
Cal. Penal Code § 4030	17, 18
Cal. Penal Code § 4030(f)	18
California Health & Safety Code § 11550	3, 14, 15

California Health & Safety Code § 11550(a)	2
Supreme Court R. 10	13
